
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Bowgett (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), King, 

Orrell, Vassie, B Watson, Sue Galloway, Firth 
(Substitute) and Waudby (Substitute) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 January 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 1 December 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is Monday 18 January 2010 at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. Presentation by North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue 
Service   

 

 

5. Report of Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review   (Pages 7 - 
108) 

 This report presents two topic registration forms which have 
recently been submitted, together with a list of other suggested 
topics.  Members are asked to consider and agree which, if any, 
of these they would like to proceed with to scrutiny review. 
 



 
6. Workplan   (Pages 109 - 112) 
 Members are asked to review the committee’s workplan for 2010. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any Other Business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – 01904 552030  
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to sp
[...]
ter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 1 DECEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), GILLIES 
(VICE-CHAIR), KING, ORRELL, B WATSON AND 
SUE GALLOWAY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR VASSIE 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 22 September 2009 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. UPDATE ON THE MANAGEMENT CHANGES WITHIN NORTH 
YORKSHIRE POLICE  
 
Members received a report that presented information on the management 
changes which had now been implemented within North Yorkshire Police, 
and an analysis by the Safer York Partnership of the possible advantages 
and disadvantages to York. The report had been prepared in response to 
concerns expressed by the Committee at their last meeting that the 
proposed changes to organisation and staffing structures for North 
Yorkshire Police may be detrimental to the city and have an adverse effect 
on crime figures. 
 
The Director of the Safer York Partnership outlined the key changes and 
explained that the work undertaken by North Yorkshire Police formed part 
of the “Towards 2012: The Next Steps” programme.  It was currently too 
early to ascertain how the changes would impact on the Safer York 
Partnership, but meetings were held with the Safer Neighbourhood 
Commander for York on a regular basis and the situation was being closely 
monitored.  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



It was noted that the Committee received statistics on recorded crime 
levels within the Finance and Performance Monitoring reports and it was 
agreed that the Committee would also find it useful to receive the quarterly 
reports that were presented to the CDRP Board. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a review of this topic not be undertaken at this 
time.  

 
REASONS: (i) To inform the work of the committee.   
 

(ii) Sufficient time has not passed for the effects of the 
changes to become clear. 

 
 

20. EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services had been invited to 
the meeting to report on forthcoming priorities.  The Committee’s attention 
was drawn to the report that had been presented to Council on 15 October 
2009, which had provided details on the work of the directorate.   
 
The Committee was informed of recent successes including: 
• Silver Gilt Award in Yorkshire in Bloom 
• Registrar’s Service awarded a rating of “good” and was just three 

marks short of “excellent” in the Delivery Inspection that took place in 
March 2009 

• Customer Service Excellence Standard was awarded to Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards, Licensing and Bereavement Services 

• 176 staff in Civil Engineering, Highways, Neighbourhood Pride and 
Building Maintenance departments gained either NVQs or Institute of 
Leadership and Management Qualifications 

 
The Executive Member also highlighted ongoing challenges: 
• Recycling rates continued to rise whilst the total tonnage of waste 

collected reduced 
• The latest survey on street cleaning had shown a distinct improvement 

in respect of litter and detritus 
• There would be implications arising from the More4York programme 

that would need to be addressed 
 
Members questioned the Executive Member about issues related to her 
portfolio. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the safety and security of people 
using the disabled toilets.  The Executive Member gave details of the 
arrangements that would be in place when the new Silver Street toilets 
opened.  An attendant would respond if the alarm and light came on during 
the day.  If the alarm was raised at other times, it would trigger a telephone 
call to the night-coordinator at Hazel Court.  The situation with regard to 

Page 4



the security of the locks would be monitored, but as the Radar keys were a 
national scheme this may have wider ranging implications. 
 
At the request of Members, statistics were provided regarding fly tipping, 
including the number of warning letters that had been issued.  It was noted 
that the council’s performance in this respect compared well with that of 
other local authorities. 
 
Concerns were expressed as to whether regulations in respect of city 
centre parking, cycling on the footpaths and the use of blue badges were 
being enforced. It was noted that the authority did not yet have powers to 
address moving traffic offences as further enactments of the Traffic Act 
were not yet in place.  Officers did make checks to ensure that blue 
badges were used appropriately and there had been instances when the 
badges had been removed.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Executive Member gave 
details of how salt bins were maintained and funded.    
 
Members commented on the multiple planning applications that had been 
received in respect of Harewood Whin and suggested that rather than 
treating such applications on an individual basis, consideration should be 
given to putting in place an overall planning strategy.  The Executive 
Member stated that this was an issue that the managers were aware of 
and they believed that the site should be recognised in the Local 
Development Framework.  The issue would be raised with the City 
Development Team. 
 
 

21. 2009/10 SECOND MONITORING REPORT - FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE  
 
Members received a report that presented the following data: 
 

• The latest projections for revenue expenditure for the 
Neighbourhood Services portfolio. 

• Progress against the directorate plan priorities and key performance 
indicators. 

 
Members noted that the Neighbourhood Services portfolio was forecasting 
an overspend of £292k after identification of in year savings of £200k.  This 
was a variation of 0.9% of the net expenditure budget.  Officers gave 
details of the significant variances, as outlined in paragraph 7 of the report.   
 
Members were updated on key issues for the directorate, as detailed in 
paragraph 12 of the report, and noted progress against LAA indicators. 
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of the portfolio be 

noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 

procedures. 
 

Page 5



 
22. FEASIBILITY REPORT ON POSSIBLE REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S 

ALLEYGATING POLICY  
 
Members received a report that presented the Council’s current policy on 
alleygating and asked them to consider whether they wished to carry out a 
scrutiny review of that policy. It was noted that the policy was in the 
process of being reviewed by officers. The review would consider issues 
including the consultation process, roles and responsibilities and timings. 
 
Officers were asked about the impact on crime when gates were installed 
and whether there was evidence that crime was displaced to neighbouring 
areas.  Officers agreed to email data to Members and explained that 
although there was evidence that crime reduced when gates were installed 
it also appeared that crime reduced in neighbouring areas.   
 
Members expressed concern regarding the maintenance of existing gating 
and detailed particular problems regarding the fastening of double gates.   
Officers stated that they were aware of the situation and that a different 
design had been used for gates that had been installed more recently.  
Staff sought to inspect the gates approximately every six weeks but this 
was not always possible.   
   
RESOLVED: (i) That, having considered the Council’s current policy 

on alleygating and the information provided in the 
report, a review of the policy not be carried out at this 
stage. 

 
(ii) That, six months after implementation of the revised 

policy, the committee would reconsider whether a 
scrutiny review of its impact was required. 

 
REASON: To assist officers with developing a robust policy on 

alleygating. 
 
 

23. WORKPLAN 2009-10  
 
Consideration was given to the work plan for the committee for 2009-10.  
Members were reminded that they could submit possible topics for scrutiny 
by the committee by raising them at the meeting, contacting the scrutiny 
officer or registering on-line.  The scrutiny officer agreed to email details of 
the remit of the committee to assist Members in proposing possible topics 
for a scrutiny review. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Bowgett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 January 2010 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 

Report of Possible Topics For Scrutiny Review 

Summary 

1. This report presents two topic registration forms which have recently been 
submitted, together with a list of other suggested topics.  Members are asked to 
consider and agree which if any of these they would like to proceed with to 
scrutiny review.  

 Background 

2. At the last meeting of this Committee in December 2009, it was agreed that 
Members would submit suggestions for possible topics for scrutiny review in order 
to facilitate a discussion on the future workplan for this Committee.  Subsequently, 
a copy of this Committee’s remit and terms of reference was circulated to assist 
Members in their identification of suitable topics. 

Consultation  

3. The Chair of the Committee and the Director of Neighbourhood Services have 
both been consulted on the topics suggested within this report.  

Options  

4. Having considered the information within this report and its associated annexes, 
Members may choose to agree which of the proposed topics:  

 
• to carry out a scrutiny review of, at this time 
• to seek further information on, in order to decide whether a review is 

necessary/suitable 
• to add to the workplan as a potential scrutiny review in the future   
• are not suitable for review 

 

Analysis 
 

5. Two topic registration forms have been submitted to Scrutiny Services, on the 
following topics: 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

6. The Effectiveness of CCTV in relation to the costs involved – see Annex A 
In recent times, use of closed circuit TV (CCTV) has become a key concern of 
neighbourhoods and communities, and has prompted many local authorities to 
focus on its associated benefits and problems.  Since the introduction of the new 
local government arrangements, independent scrutiny reviews and investigations 
have been a popular way to address such concerns.  Suggestions for what a 
review of this topic could cover, are: 
 
i. the history of CCTV in York 
ii. the management and funding arrangements for York’s CCTV Service e.g. 

running/staffing costs, do partners and/or external organisations contribute to 
the running costs etc 

iii. present coverage in regard to area covered, staffing hours, number of 
cameras / operators etc 

iv. staff training  
v. the public’s view on whether CCTV  

• reduces crime and anti-social behaviour  
• reduces their fear of crime and makes them feel safer 
• is an invasion of their privacy 

vi. the retail sector’s view on CCTV i.e. is its presence of value to them 
vii. How effective has it been in York e.g.:  

• how many convictions have been achieved as a result of CCTV 
evidence 

• Can its effect as a deterrent be quantified 
 

7. Information on the use of CCTV in York has been provided by the Safer York 
Partnership – see Annex B (to follow).   

 
8. ‘CYC Winter Gritting Policy’ – see Annex C   
 This subject has proved to be very important to York residents in recent weeks 

since the onset of the severe weather conditions the city is currently experiencing.  
Many ward councillors have received complaints particularly about footpaths 
throughout York, but also about some roads and cycle paths which the public 
perceive have not been gritted despite the long period of time since the original 
snowfalls.  Concern has also been expressed about the positioning of salt bins in 
the city.   

 
9. The Assistant Director of Construction & Leisure has already been instructed to 

review the Council’s current policy on gritting and would welcome this Committee’s 
participation in that process.  A copy of CYC’s current gritting policy is attached at 
Annex D for your information . 

 
10. In addition, a number of other possible topics have been suggested - see list at 

Annex E.  At this stage, no work has been done to investigate the suitability of 
these proposed topics due to the time constraints between the topics being 
suggested and this meeting.   

 
11. Finally, the Director of Neighbourhood Services has provided a summary of issues 

which fall within the remit of this Committee, that the Directorate will need to 

Page 8



 

address in the forthcoming year – see Annex F.  Some of the suggested topics 
relate to these forthcoming issues. 

 

Corporate Strategy 

12. All of the proposed topics for scrutiny review outlined in the annexes attached to 
this report, relate to the Council’s corporate priority of making York a ‘Safer City’.  

 Implications 

13. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime & Disorder, Property 
or Other implications associated with the recommendation in this report.  However 
there may be some implications associated with the individual topics suggested in 
this report, which will need to be addressed in future scrutiny reports, should the 
Committee decide to proceed with a scrutiny review of any of them. 

Risk Management 
 

14. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation made within this 
report. 
 

 Recommendations 

15. Members are asked to consider all the topics referenced in this report and agree: 

i. which if any of them they wish to carry out a scrutiny review of, at this time 

ii. what they want to do with the remaining suggested topics 

Reason:  To populate the workplan and progress the work of this Committee in 
line with Scrutiny Procedures and Protocols 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Alison Lowton 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Report Approved ü Date 8 January 2010 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – Topic Registration Form for ‘The Effectiveness of CCTV in relation to the 

costs involved’ 
Annex B –  Information on Use of CCTV in York  
Annex C – Topic Registration Form for ‘CYC Winter Gritting Policy’ 
Annex D – CYCs Current Gritting Policy 
Annex E – List of Suggested Topics 
Annex F – Summary of Forthcoming Issues Within the Remit of this Committee 
 
 

Page 10



Annex A 

    

SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION FORM 
  

 

PROPOSED TOPIC:    THE EFFECTIVENESS OF CCTV, IN RELATION TO THE   
                                      COSTS INVOLVED 

 

COUNCILLOR(S) REGISTERING THE TOPIC:  CLLR D. BOWGETT 
   
 

SECTION 1: ABOUT THE TOPIC 
Please complete this section as thoroughly as you can. The information provided will 
help Scrutiny Officers and Scrutiny Members to assess the following key elements to the 
success of any scrutiny review: 
 

How a review should best be undertaken given the subject 
Who needs to be involved 
What should be looked at 
By when it should be achieved; and 
Why we are doing it ? 
 

Please describe how the proposed topic fits with 3 of the eligibility criteria 
attached.   
As a general rule, topics will only proceed to review if they meet 3 of the criteria below.  
However, where it is adequately demonstrated that a topic is of significant public interest 
and fits with the first criteria but does not meet 3,Scrutiny Management Committee may 
still decide to allocate the topic for review.  Please indicate which 3 criteria the review  
would meet and the relevant scrutiny roles:                                                                                

üüüü 

P
ol

ic
y 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t &
 

R
ev

ie
w

 

S
er

vi
ce

 
Im

pr
ov

em
en

t &
 

D
el

iv
er

y 

A
cc

ou
nt

ab
ili

ty
 

of
 E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

D
ec

is

[...]
statistics  
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Report Produced by Safer York Partnership Page 1 of 6

Produced on 13/01/2010

CCTV Coverage of Crime in the York City Centre

Contents

Introduction
Map of CCTV Coverage in York City Centre
Map of CCTV Coverage and 2009 Crime Hotspots in York City Centre
Possible Locations
Summary

Introduction

This report has been produced by the Safer York Partnership to look at the CCTV
Coverage of crime and crime hotspots in the York City Centre. As you can see
from the two maps below, much of the city centre is covered by existing CCTV
cameras; and the majority of crime hotspots and crime occurs where there is
CCTV coverage.

However, there are some locations in the York City Centre where there appears to
be some volume of crime but there is limited CCTV coverage; and the three key
locations (Coney Street, Goodramgate and Walmgate) are discussed on Pages 3, 4
and 5. It is in these locations where the installation of new CCTV cameras may be
effective in reducing crime through deterrence or apprehending offenders through
use of the CCTV footage.

Annex BPage 15



Report Produced by Safer York Partnership Page 2 of 6

Produced on 13/01/2010

Map of CCTV Coverage and 2009 Crime Hotspots in York City Centre

Annex BPage 16



Report Produced by Safer York Partnership Page 3 of 6

Produced on 13/01/2010

Possible Locations

Coney Street – St Helen’s Square and New Street

One location where a new CCTV camera could be effective is near where Coney
Street meets New Street; this is shown in the map below.

By adding a CCTV camera next to the path leading to the Cinema/Revolution
(opposite New Street); the camera would be able to cover much of the path
leading to the Cinema/Revolution; New Street, and the gap between the cameras
monitoring St Helen’s Square and Coney Street.

Using crime data from the whole of 2009, this camera could have been effective in
upto 158 offences which occurred solely in the 
[...]
 Also by adding CCTV
cameras on Walmgate and Goodramgate the two least CCTV-covered ‘exit routes’
from the City Centre would then be covered by CCTV enabling better ‘tracking’
of offenders across and out of the city centre.

Annex BPage 20



Annex C 

    

SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION FORM 
  

 

PROPOSED TOPIC:   SALT BINS/PAVEMENT, ROAD & PATH GRITTING 
 

COUNCILLOR(S) REGISTERING THE TOPIC:  Cllr D Bowgett 
   
 

SECTION 1: ABOUT THE TOPIC 
Please complete this section as thoroughly as you can. The information provided will 
help Scrutiny Officers and Scrutiny Members to assess the following key elements to the 
success of any scrutiny review: 
 
“In the last week I and other members have received a number of complaints particularly 
about footpaths throughout York, but also about some roads and cycle paths, which 
have not been gritted despite the long time that has elapsed since the original snowfalls, 
and also about the positioning of salt bins in the city.  At present many of the latter are 
funded by ward committees but  this decision is controversial, and the overall provision 
haphazard. 
 
This subject has proved to be very important to York residents as many have fallen on 
the snow and ice and others have been forced onto the roads, often major ones, with the 
associated danger this involves. Some tell me or colleagues that they are unable to 
leave their homes to go shopping or pay their bills.   
 

Please describe how the proposed topic fits with 3 of the eligibility criteria 
attached.   
As a general rule, topics will only proceed to review if they meet 3 of the criteria below.  
However, where it is adequately demonstrated that a topic is of significant public interest 
and fits with the first criteria but does not meet 3,Scrutiny Management Committee may 
still decide to allocate the topic for review.  Please indicate which 3 criteria the review  
would meet and the relevant scrutiny roles:                                                    
[...]
undertaken?  
This is not about who might be involved (addressed above) but how the review might be 
conducted e.g. sending a questionnaire to each household to gather information on 
current recycling practices and gathering information on how recycling is carried out in 
Cities similar to York 
 
I think we should have a report from Neighbourhood Services on the current policy and 
see if any improvements can be made. 
 
The review should be undertaken as quickly as possible to feed into how future episodes 
are addressed, using a short series of meetings round the areas identified above and 
certainly be completed no later than late summer. 
 
I have asked residents to write to me with their concerns and Members may also be able 
to identify problems. 
 
Estimate the timescale for completion. 
Please circle below the nearest timescale group, in your estimation, based on the 
information you have given in this form. 
 

(a) 1-3 months; 
(b) 3-6 months; or   ü 
(c) 6-9 months 

 
PLEASE ENCLOSE ANY SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR OTHER INFORMATION 
YOU FEEL MIGHT BE USEFUL BACKGROUND TO THE SUBMISSION OF THIS 
TOPIC FOR CONSIDERATION.  
 
Copies of letters and emails from members of the public could be provided 
 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex D 

 

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
 

WINTER MAINTENANCE MANUAL 
 

2009 / 2010 
 
 

 

 
 
Richard White 
Assistant Director 
Neighbourhood Services 
EcoDepot 
Hazel Court 
YORK 
YO10 3DS 
 

OCTOBER 2009 

Page 25



Annex D 

 

C O N T E N T S 
 
 

1. STATEMENT OF SERVICE 
 
2. ROLES AND COMMUNICATION 
 
3. OPERATIONAL PROCEDURE 
 
4. EQUIPMENT 
 
5. MATERIALS 
 
6. WEATHER FORECASTING 
 
7. SPECIFICATION 
 
8. SEVERE WEATHER CONTROL ROOM 
 
9. CROSS BOUNDARY ARRANGEMENTS 
 
ANNEXES 
 
 1 WINTER MAINTENANCE DUTY OFFICER ROTA 
 2 OPERATIONS INSTRUCTION FORM 
 3 DEPT. OF TRANSPORT CIRCULAR ROADS No 18/77 
 4 TREATMENT LOG 
 5 NETWORK TREATMENT ROUTE  
 6 PRIORITY SNOW CLEARING NETWORK 

[...]
.   First Quarter Monitoring Report  

2.   Update Report presenting correct performance indicators relevant to this Committee 
 

1 December 2009 1.   Report on Re-structure of Police Force in York  
2.   Second Quarter Monitoring Report  
3.   Feasibility Report on Review of the Council’s Alleygating Policy  
4.   Attendance of the Executive Leader (& Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services 
 

19 January 2010 1. Presentation by North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service  
2. Report on Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review 
3. Consideration of Workplan  

2 March 2010 1. Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. Scoping Report (s) for topics agreed for Scrutiny Review 
3.   Consideration of Workplan & Extract from Executive Forward Plan 
 

29 June 2010 
 

 

Sept 2010  
Dec 2010  
 

 

A
genda Item

 6
P

age 109



P
age 110

T
his page is intentionally left blank



���������	�
�3,0;�

;

 �(<��
�

�����	
���)��#����
��6�
��#
���

��+���
����

;

 �(<��� 
��
�

�7:.�:�.� =
�6����� +���
���)
�
	
�
��M�?����	M�
��
�
�
��������
�����M�

3 
��,��
��
�

�����	
���)��#���,��
�

����
��F6
����F�
��
�	�����

,� �
��%��
��� ��
�

6�
��#
���

��+���
�������������*��������
��!.�.:���

�
#���� ��(��
�

����
���
�����
�	'��
�
��
���	��������	
������#���
��	���
��������	
�	���������������������
������
�����
	�
��
6�
��#
���

��+���
�����
��!.�.:�����
�
)��#��������������	
'�����
���	���������������������
��!.�.:����

����#��%%
� 
���
�

����5����M�

�
��� ���� 
��� 9������E���
�
��� �
����(
�%����
��� �� .1:.�:�.��
	
���;
��
��� *
���
��
������9�
��
	
������
� ���� ,
���	
��
��6�
��#
���

��+���
����
$�( �� ��
 ���#��
�

9������E���
�
�$�)��������	����
��	��	�
�
�����������
�
�K�
����
�����
�

3������ ��(#�
�

�

	
"
���%���#'��
�

.��.(������	�#��� �
�#�(�=
��� �
�

;�'�(<��
��
#
( � ��(#��
�

6:��

����
##��
�

6:��

$�(#�� 

#��
�

6:��

���'<���(�������
( #��
�

*
��
		���9��
�	��
��6�
��#
���

��+���
�������������
*��������
��!.�.:���

$����3(� �
3��	�
��
	���
���������
���
	�

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), GILLIES 
(VICE-CHAIR), KING, ORRELL, B WATSON, FIRTH 
(SUBSTITUTE) AND WAUDBY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS VASSIE AND SUE GALLOWAY 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  Councillor Gillies declared a 
personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 (minute 28 refers) 
“Report on Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review”, as his daughter had 
previously worked for the Drugs Action Team. 
 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 1 December 2009 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

27. PRESENTATION BY NORTH YORKSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE  
 
A presentation was given by David McCabe, Group Manager - North 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service.  He gave details of the service’s 
involvement in the Safer York Partnership.   The Fire and Rescue Service 
were a delivery mechanism for a number of projects including youth 
engagement work, road safety initiatives, drink driving campaigns and the 
carrying out of home risk assessments.  They also played a strategic role 
in steering particular initiatives.  
 
At the request of Members, an update was given on the proposed 
development of a fire station to the south of the city. It was noted that a 
project brief was currently being finalised.   
 
Mr McCabe was thanked for his attendance at the meeting. 
 
 
 



28. REPORT ON POSSIBLE TOPICS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members received a report that presented two topic registration forms, 
which had recently been submitted, together with a list of other suggested 
topics.  Members were asked to consider and agree which, if any, of these 
should proceed to scrutiny review. 
 
(a) Salt bins/pavement, road and path gritting 

 
Consideration was given to the registration form that had been 
submitted by Councillor Bowgett on the topic of “Salt bins/pavement, 
road and path gritting”.  Councillor Bowgett paid tribute to the work that 
staff had carried out in very difficult weather conditions.  She explained 
the reasons for submitting the registration form, including having 
received a number of complaints from residents, particularly in respect 
of footpaths.   

 
Members endorsed the comments that Councillor Bowgett had made 
regarding the tremendous work that staff had carried out.  Views were 
put forward that the roads, particularly the main routes, had been well 
gritted during the severe weather conditions and that the key concerns 
related to footpaths, salt bins and cycle paths.   

 
A copy of the current gritting policy had been attached as Annex D to 
the report.  It was noted that officers had already been instructed to 
review the council’s current policy on gritting and would welcome the 
Committee’s participation in that process.    

 
Members noted the emails that had been submitted by Councillor 
D’Agorne in support of a review on this issue.  He requested that the 
review included consideration of actions required to make cycle routes 
safer when adverse weather conditions occurred.  

 
Discussion took place as to the most appropriate time at which to carry 
out a scrutiny review, particularly in view of the officer review of the 
policy that was to be undertaken.  It was agreed that the scrutiny review 
should commence as soon as possible to ensure that any amendments 
to the policy could be put in place in readiness for next winter.  It was, 
however, important that the review did not duplicate the work that was 
being carried out by officers.  

 
Officers agreed to provide a report for the next meeting updating 
Members on how the “Highway Maintenance Services – Winter 
Maintenance Manual” had been applied during recent weeks and the 
lessons learnt. 
 

(b) The effectiveness of CCTV in relation to the costs involved 
 

Consideration was given to the registration form that had been 
submitted by Councillor Bowgett on the topic of “The effectiveness of 
CCTV in relation to the costs involved.”  Information on the use of 
CCTV in York had been provided by the Safer York Partnership and 
circulated to the committee.  Officers stated that a report on CCTV was 



due to be presented to the Executive in Spring 2010 and would cover 
issues referred to in the registration form.  The report could be made 
available to the Committee for their consideration and comments prior 
to it being presented to the Executive. 
 

(c) Impact of drug use on the City of York 
 

Councillor Gillies suggested that the committee may wish to consider 
undertaking a review on the impact of drug use on the city.  Issues that 
could be considered included: the impact on crime, support for drug 
users and the role of the agencies.   
 

(d) Domestic Violence 
 
Councillor Watson suggested that domestic abuse may also be a 
worthwhile topic for a scrutiny review.  Councillor Gillies stated that he 
had recently attended a presentation on this issue and would arrange 
for the information to be circulated to Members.  

 
RESOLVED: (i) That a scrutiny review be carried out on “City of York 
   Council Winter Gritting Policy”. 
 

(ii) That suggested issues for inclusion within the review 
include: 
• Pavements 
• Salt bins 
• Cycle paths 
• Public areas (including schools and shopping 

areas) 
• Legal and health and safety implications 

 
(iii) That a task group be formed to meet with officers to 

draft a scope for the review for consideration at the 
next meeting. 

 
(iv) That the members of the task group be: 

Councillor Bowgett 
Councillor Gillies 
A Member nominated by the Liberal Democrat 
Group. 
 

(v) That, for the next meeting, officers prepare a briefing 
paper on how the “Highway Maintenance Services – 
Winter Maintenance Manual” had been applied during 
recent weeks and the lessons learnt, and that this be 
fed into a scoping report for the scrutiny review of the 
Winter Gritting Policy based on the work of the Task 
Group (see (iii) above1. 

 
(vi) That, as a report on CCTV is due to be presented to 

the Executive in Spring 2010, a scrutiny review of 
CCTV not be undertaken at this time. 



(vii) That the Committee be consulted during the drafting of 
the report on CCTV that is to be presented to the 
Executive.2 

 
(viii) That an information report on the impact of drug abuse 

on the city be presented at the next meeting to enable 
the Committee to determine whether they would wish 
to proceed with a scrutiny review on this topic. 

 
(ix) That if, having considered the information provided by 

Councillor Gillies on the issue of domestic abuse, any 
Member considered that the Committee should pursue 
the topic further, they would complete a topic 
registration form.  

 
(x) That, in view of the workload of the Committee, the 

remaining topics suggested in the report as possible 
issues for scrutiny review be held in abeyance.  

 
REASON: To populate the workplan and progress the work of the 

Committee in line with Scrutiny Procedures and Protocols. 
 
Action Required  
1. Briefing paper to be prepared  
2. Scrutiny Committee to be consulted during drafting of 
report prior to submission to Executive   
 

 
RW  
RB  

29. WORKPLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the work plan for the Committee for 2010.   
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be updated to reflect the decisions taken 

by the Committee under item 5 of the agenda (minute 28 
refers).   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Bowgett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


